SAFCO

an LDI Company
Minneapolis, MN 55428
www.safcoproducts.com

Instructions
INSTRUCTIONS

INSTRUCCIONES

TechWorks® Fixed Shelf

FQUUGGUUUGGUUUUUUUUE @
proooooooooooooooooon |

TechWorks® Etagére Fixe
TechWorks® Estante Fijo

gooooooooooodooooaq [©
OOoOoO0oOoooOododdooooood (@

A\ Woooooooooooogadoogaan [®

dooooooonaq |
ooooooooadoq |

|bdooodogddogo

/\ KEEP OUT OF REACH OF CHILDREN UNTIL ASSEMBLY IS COMPLETE, DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SMALL OR SHARP PARTS.

ADULT ASSEMBLY REQUIRED

A TENIR HORS DE PORTEE DES ENFANTS JUSQU’A CE QUE & MANTENER FUERA DEL ALCANCE DE LOS NINOS HASTA QUE SE
L’ASSEMBLAGE SOIT TERMINE, EN RAISON DE LA COMPLETE EL MONTAJE, DEBIDO A LA
PRESENCE DE PIECES PETITES OU TRANCHANTES. PRESENCIA DE PIEZAS PEQUENAS O AFILADAS.
ASSEMBLAGE ADULTE REQUIS SE REQUIERE MONTAJE DE ADULTOS

PRODUCT WARRANTY is available online at: www.safcoproducts.com
* LA GARANTIE DU PRODUIT est « LA GARANTIA DEL PRODUCTO est4
disponible sur I'Internet : www.safcoproducts.com disponible en la Internet: www.safcoproducts.com

. For questions or concerns, Blease call 1-888-971-6225
available Monday-Friday 7:30 AM to 5:00 PM (Central Time) (English-speaking operators)

Si vous avez des questions pour poser ou les préoccupations Si usted tiene preguntas o preocupaciones,
pour exprimer, connecter au 1-888-971-6225 por favor llame 1-888-971-6225
de 7H30 a 17HO0 (Heure centrale) (Opérateurs de langue anglaise) de 7:30 AM a 5:00 PM (Hora Central) (Operadores que hablan inglés)

990000466: 1 of 6; Rev A; Rev Date 18-JUN-2024

Safco Products Company, Minneapolis, MN 55428



Frame Sold Separately
Cadre Vendu Séparément
El Marco Se Vende Por Separado

/

00O0O0O0OoO00ong @ ®

ENENENENENENENENENENENEN]
oooodooodog (@
ooooooooood e

éﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂdﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂﬁﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂ
¥

Q) shelf / Liagere / Estante

Q Stiffener / Support D’Etagére Gauche / Soporte De Estante Izquierdo

G Left Shelf Support / Support D’Etagére Gauche / Soporte De Estante lzquierdo
Q Right Shelf Support / Support D’Etagére droite / Soporte De Estante Derecho

990000466: 2 of 6; Rev A; Rev Date 18-JUN-2024 Safco Products Company, New Hope, MN 55428



Screw #10 X 3/4”
Vis #10 X 3/4”
Tornillo #10 X 3/4”

Qty. / Qté. / Cant. 6
X11

Hardware Pack / Paquet Matérial / Paquete Material:
A7176

Screw #10-32 X 1/2”
Vis #10-32 X 1/2”
Tornillo #10-32 X 1/2”

Qty. / Qte. / Cant. 2
X204

Screw #10 X 3/4”
Vis #10 X 3/4”
Tornillo #10 X 3/4”

Qty. / Qtée. / Cant. 7
X11

Hardware Pack / Paquet Matérial / Paquete Material:
A7175

Screw #10-32 X 1/2”
Vis #10-32 X 1/2”
Tornillo #10-32 X 1/2”

Qty. / Qté. / Cant. 2
X204

Hardware Pack / Paquet
Matérial / Paquete
Material:

900000453

Screw #10 X 3/4”
Vis #10 X 3/4”
Tornillo #10 X 3/4”

Qty. / Qté. / Cant. 6
X11

Center Shelf Support
Support D’Etagere Centrale
Soporte De Estante Central

Qty. / Qté. / Cant. 1

B6707

Screw #10 X 3/4”
Vis #10 X 3/4”
Tornillo #10 X 3/4”

Qty. / Qté. / Cant. 8
X11

Hardware Pack / Paquet Matérial / Paquete Material:
A7103

Screw #10-32 X 1/2”
Vis #10-32X 1/2”
Tornillo #10-32 X 1/2”

Qty. / Qté. / Cant. 2
X204

Center Shelf Support
Support D’Etagére Centrale
Soporte De Estante Central

Qty. / Qté. / Cant. 2

B6707

Hardware Pack / Paquet Matérial / Paquete Material:

Ground Post M10 X 30mm
Poteau Au Sol M10 X 30mm
Poste De Tierra M10 X 30mm

Qty. / Qté. / Cant. 1
TW195

TW169A

Washer 25mm
Machine ALaver 25mm
Lavadora 25mm

Qty. / Qté. / Cant. 1
W85

Lock washer 8mm X 30mm
Rondelle De Blocage 8mm X 30mm
Arandela De Seguridad 8mm X 30mm

Qty. / Qté. / Cant. 1
W92

Nut 3/48” X 24 Gauge
Noix 3/48” X Jauge
Nuez 3/48” x 24 Cailbre

Qty. / Qté. / Cant. 1
T154

Screw M5 X 15mm
Vis M5 X 15mm
Tornillo M5 X 15mm

Qty. / Qté. / Cant. 1
X515

o

Conductive Paint
Peinture Conductrice
Pintura Conductora

Qty. / Qté. / Cant. 1
TW195

Safco Products Company, New Hope, MN 55428

990000466: 3 of 6; Rev A; Rev Date 18-JUN-2024



1 0 «Po

For 48” and above

o
©
[0
>T s
) o Q
250
® g »
I .
© (1v] (o)
888
"5
T 3 C
o228 > T So -
(2] W.u 0 ® @ DOODODODOODODOODODODOODODODOODOOODBE0OOD0OD00O00O000gR
033 L ;
8T o : v/
= = 5
('R O ®©
=
i

Pour 48 et plus
Para 48” y mas

Safco Products Company, New Hope, MN 55428

990000466: 4 of 6; Rev A; Rev Date 18-JUN-2024



®
3 G @ 7 For ESD shelf continue to step 4 and step 5
@ Pour I'étagére ESD, passer aux étapes 4 et 5

Para el estante ES, continle con los pasos 4y 5

® ®

o ®

noooooogon
oo oDoooO o OO

oooooooooo

ogoggoogoo

3)

® Q[@J?Eﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂ'ﬂ o0 ovyoog

§G 3)

Sccackiogans Neonnooe

U oooooooOOg

4 m y ) This step only for ESD shelf.

Cette étape uniquement pour I'étagére ESD.
Este paso solo para estantes ESD.

QOoO00o00000oooooooon @

goooooooddoooddooaag [©
pyoO00000o0ooooooooa @

Ooo0oo00000ooooooogoon

Adooooooooad
oonoooooood

Use Paint (M) on the exposed wood in the countersunk hole in the shelf.
Utilisez la peinture (M) sur le bois exposé dans le trou fraisé de I'étagere.
Use pintura (M) en la madera expuesta en el orificio avellanado en el estante.

990000466: 5 of 6; Rev A; Rev Date 18-JUN-2024 Safco Products Company, New Hope, MN 55428



500 @0

This step only for ESD shelf.
Cette étape uniquement pour I'étagere ESD.
Este paso solo para estantes ESD.

(=)

OoO0OoOoOoOoOoooOoooOoooogn

gododododdodooooodd [©
OoOooogoodoodoooodooodd |®

Noooooogooooodgogoogoog [© ©

' f

X X EEEEEEEEEELN |
doooooooood |
oooogoodoaq |

dooooooooaoo

Fe>

Insert post (H) into the hole in the shelf. Place the washer (I), then the lock washer (J) on the
underside of the post. Secure using nut (K) and give it a snug fit.
Use screw (L) to attach grounding wire (not included).
Insérez le poteau (H) dans le trou de I'étagére. Placez la rondelle (1), puis la rondelle de blocage (J) au
bas du poteau. Fixez-le avec un écrou (K) et donnez-lui un ajustement parfait.
Utilisez la vis (L) pour connecter le fil de mise a la terre (non inclus).
Inserte el poste (H) en el orificio del estante. Coloque la arandela (1), luego la arandela de seguridad (J)
en la parte inferior del poste. Asegurelo con una tuerca (K) y déle un ajuste perfecto.
Utilice el tornillo (L) para conectar el cable de conexion a tierra (no incluido).

990000466: 6 of 6; Rev A; Rev Date 18-JUN-2024 Safco Products Company, New Hope, MN 55428



